STLE RocK

Jwates,

Securing our future drop by drop MAy 2019

Mayor’s Challenge for Water Conservation
By: Sandi Aguilar, Customer Relations Program Manager

Castle Rock Water entered into the Mayor’s Challenge for Water Conservation
and for the fourth year in a row, we placed within the top ten for number of
online pledges made! This year, we were at 6" place in our population
category which represented 5,787 pledges saving more than 23.6 million
gallons of water and was our best finish yet. We were in great company with
more than 740,000 people from across the nation pledging to save three
billion gallons of water. This is national competition hosted by Wyland
Foundation, National League of Cities and Toyota.

Thank you, tremendously, to everyone that pledged - your pledge made a difference!

Pursuing Excellence

1 e By: Sandi Aguilar, Customer Relations Program Manager
& Castle Rock Water is truly dedicated to providing high quality water to our
Mmoo ot customers and committed to sharing best practices and advancing water
Waiter Ul Conio Diviaion technologies across the state of Colorado. In April, Castle Rock Water was
once again awarded the Gold Tier in the Pursuing Excellence Program. The
Town of Castle Rock Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment recognizes systems

that go above and beyond regulatory compliance and helps systems
collaborate and learn from each other. To maintain the gold, we must not have

GOLD TIER
Drinking Water any significant violations, and we must submit plans highlighting select

Pursuing Excellence Program

notable projects that improve our drinking water system. This year, we
highlighted the Obligation Management Tool which is custom software that
assists staff with the governance of any agreement where the Town of Castle
Rock is a participating party.

Watering Season Begins!

Water used for outdoor landscaping accounts for the largest demand on our water system. Castle

Rock Water incorporates water use management guidelines to help create a community culture that
embraces water efficiency. Increasing water efficiency can save the Town and its rate payers millions of
dollars in infrastructure, help stabilize future rates, protect the investments of property owners, and most
importantly, extend the life of the aquifers. And it works - Castle Rock residents have conserved 20
percent since implementation!

This year, the watering schedule has been expanded to include the months of May and September for
both residential and non-residential customers.
Continued on next page

Our Vision
We will be 3 national leader among water utilities, focused on customer satisfaction and delivering outstanding quality and value.



Water Season, continued

Residential

Castle Rock residents have followed an every-third-day irrigation schedule (based on the last number
of your address) since 1985. Watering is allowed before 8 a.m. or after 8 p.m. when humidity is
higher, and there is a reduction in solar radiation, temperatures, and winds. Watering during these
times has been shown to reduce water loss from evaporation.

MAY SEPTEMBER
L i T i R sieRock 2019 WATERING SCHEDULE Qn Mon_Tues ed |
11O, ®: T, ® ( Wate’z DE e -M‘F——*
5®6 7 % 09 1000 R BEFORE8am orAFFERSpm 8%19 |10 |11 g
e ¢ °_¢ 15 16 17 18 o'
12‘,7113‘14 :15,‘16‘17 18‘, designates your watering day, if your address endsin 0, 1,2 or 3 (&) &
19 1207121 |22 3 Y4 |25 designates your watering day, if your address endsin 4, 5 or 6 2212324 25
® ‘ = ’designatesyourwatering day, if your address endsin 7, 8 or 9
X7 1os® 2% a1 297130
JUNE JuLy AUGUST
Sun Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat Sn Mon Tues |Wed |Thu |Fri Sat Sin Mon Tues Wed Thur (Fi Sat
] e 1 ¥ 15 %, ¥ 7 ® , h -%:¢
23 . ¥ 16 ”/‘7‘8 7*s o ho® “12%3® 415 16 *; s ”"9‘10,“
9;’10’11 12;13”14‘15” 14\15;16’17,’18*19‘.20 112%s 14415‘16’ 17
167117 18 1197120 |21 2 ol 23 o4 o ®s |27 18‘19’ 20 1% D3 P
23 |28 5 o6 |27 %ol o0 b0 i ® 25 |6 127®bs |20 a0®a1

30
Visit CRconserve.com for conservation and irrigation tips. For additional information regarding Castle Rock Water, visit CRgov.com/water.

Non-Residential

Non-residential properties must adhere to a three-day-a-week watering schedule and are designated
as properties west of I-25 may water Monday, Wednesday, and Friday; and properties east of 1-25
may water Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday. The watering hours are 10 p.m. to 6 a.m.

SEPTEMBER
'gxInAIon Tues Wed Thur Fri ~Sat 2019 WATERING SCHEDULE Sun Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat
L ' . P P O 3 b ®
5 |6 M7 8'19 \10 I CasTe Rock 10pm.6am. wiciterd) [ e 9"}10 Ti™ 13 14~

| [ ate |
12 )13- 14 |15 ‘16 \17 18 —im."g‘:%wmz .V‘wgysaédﬂesday F"dlay25 m 15 16 \17 118 119 20 |21
[] l‘ East side of [-25 u
19 120 P21 ,22 23 ‘24 25 Tuesday, Thursday Saturday 2 123 \24 25 126 127 |28
% 27!28 b9 ‘30 a1 L] Watering is not allowed at any non-residential location on Sunday. 29 130 ‘
JUNE JuLy AUGUST
Sun |Mon |Tues Wed Thur Fri ,Sat Sun; Mon , Tues Wed  Thur | Fri | Sat Sun_; Mon ; Tues; Wed | Thur (Fri Sat
I - 3’1 L M9, % H 6 | M
]| ‘ [ m| [] [] [ [ ] [
2.8 ‘4 5 6 - 78 o 11011 1203 45 e 7 8 o 0

|| ‘ [ || &
9 10 ‘11 \12 ‘13 q4 15 14 115 |16 |17 |18 [19 |20 1112 013 14 15 16 |17
i :

16 17 18 \19 20 21 22, ,21;2,2-,(23 24125 25.27 18|19 20 o1 22 ?23..24

23 24 25 26 27 %] 29 28 ‘29i30 31' 25 ‘26i27 28i29 B0 .‘31

30
Water Wiser Workshops
Castle Rock Water provides opportunities to learn how to become CASTLE ROCK .
more efficient with your water usage. Did you realize you could be / ’/
wasting between 20 and 75 percent of your sprinkler water? All J

sprinkler heads are not created equally, and over watering is the

primary cause of unhealthy plants. These workshops show how 5
easy it is to improve the efficiency of your sprinkler system, detect
water waste and better understand your landscape watering Srmmspeslitions Ry laa and oo,

needs. Completion of this free workshop earns you a “Water
Wiserf’ designation and exempts you from the every-third-day
watering schedule. Continued on next page



Workshops, continued

So far this year, 582 residents have attended one of the eight workshops that have been held. There
is still time to register for one of this year's workshops. Visit CRconserve.com/waterwiser for a

complete list of remaining workshops.

qemember...

Water Wiser Designations Must be Renewed

With new technology and best practices being developed, residents must attend a Water Wiser work-
shop every five years to keep apprised of these updates and renew your water wiser status. If you at-
tended a Water Wiser workshop before 2013, your Water Wiser designation will expire on Dec. 31,
2019. Visit CRconserve.com/waterwiser for a list of workshops still available.

Weater Star Award

The Water Star Award recognizes a coworker within Castle
Rock Water for doing an excellent job in fulfilling the
Department’s Vision and Mission. Similar to the Town’s Rock
Star Award, the award is passed from one employee to
another in a different division who demonstrated performance
and/or behavior that supports our Vision and Mission. The
award will be presented at each monthly staff meeting. The
person presenting the award will explain why he/she chose
the recipient, and the recipient will pass it along at the next
staff meeting. The following criteria are the basis for awarding
this coveted honor:

Safety
Demonstrated outstanding safety conscious behavior
in performing a job or task.

Exceptional Service

Provided exceptional service to either an internal or
an external customer.

Quality

Delivered excellent quality service or product.
Value

Provided remarkable value for our customers.
Environmental:

Demonstrated extraordinary environmental
responsibility.

Fiscal

Demonstrated superb fiscal responsibility.

April’s Water Star Award recipient,
Walt Schwarz passes the award to
Adan Rivas, Stormwater Inspector
(left to right). Adan has been with

Castle Rock Water since 2008.



WHaAT'S NEW I¥ WATER?

Castle Rock Water wants you to know what’s happening around town and in your local neighborhood.
Check back here for a list of upcoming projects, or visit us at CRgov.com/waterprojects.

HIGHWAY 85 TRANSMISSION PROJECT (M

Planned for construction in 2019, the Highway 85 transmission line project will complete about 2,100 linear feet of
20-inch potable water transmission line in a stretch beginning near the Meadows Boulevard intersection, extending
south towards Justice Way. The project is needed to efficiently move water around the town to make best use of
WISE water being distributed by the Ray Waterman Regional Water Treatment Center. The project was awarded to
T. Lowell Construction. The project cost is $697,000.

2019 WATER METER REPLACEMENT PROJECT M

This project will rehabilitate meter pits at several apartment complexes to improve accessibility for meters crews to
perform maintenance and replace aging metering infrastructure. Several old fire hydrants will be replaced, and a new
one added to increase fire protection in the apartment neighborhood complex. Work to begin in June 2019 by T.
Lowell Construction. The project cost is $370,000.

LANTERNS RAW WATERLINE [

The Lanterns Raw Waterline will move raw water from new deep groundwater wells being constructed in the Lanterns,
to an existing pipeline to the Plum Creek Water Purification Facility (PCWPF) for treatment. The 1,700 linear feet of
new eight-inch raw water pipeline was completed in two phases. Hudick Excavating constructed roughly 600 linear
feet of the raw waterline under the new Plum Creek Trail prior to the trail construction. Global Undergrund then
directionally bored the remaining 1,100 linear feet of fused pipe under the railroad and the East Plum Creek to a
connection to an existing raw waterline. The raw waterline was completed mid-May. Target date for project
completion of the new wells, well facilities and pipeline is mid-July. The cost for the pipeline portion of the project
was $375,000.

RED HAwk REUSE LINE [

The Red Hawk reuse line is a planned 3.4 miles-long, eight-inch diameter reuse line to take treated effluent from the
Plum Creek Water Reclamation Authority plant to the Red Hawk Golf Course so the reuse water can be beneficially
used for golf course irrigation. The Red Hawk Golf Course has its own well for irrigation water, but in the height of
summer heat, often needs supplemental irrigation water from Castle Rock Water. This is a high priority project for
2019. Estimated total project costs are $2.95 million. The pipeline project was awarded to Global Underground and
will involve a combination of horizontally directionally drilled pipe under major roadways and drainage crossings, a
bored crossing under the railroad, and also open-cut trenched installation. Work began in mid-May and completion
of the waterline is expected to be mid-July.

GORDON DRIVE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

Construction began in April to install storm sewer infrastructure along a portion of Gordon Drive. Improvements also
include replacement of water, sewer and roadway infrastructure along Gordon Drive and the adjacent cul-de-

sacs. This project is driven by excessive drainage within the street resulting in damage to pavement, temporary
disruptions to traffic, and flood hazards. The project will bring streets and utilities up to current design standards and
reduce public safety hazards. Construction of the project was awarded to Iron Woman Construction, and is expected
to be completed by December 2019, weather permitting. The total project cost, of approximately $2.6 million, is
jointly funded by Castle Rock Water and the Public Works Department.

EAST PLUM CREEK (EPC) REACH 6 STREAM STABILIZATION [
This project is currently under design and scheduled for construction beginning Fall 2019 through Spring 2020.

Stream improvements to reduce bank erosion and channel migration will span from the lower Town limits near the
Plum Creek Water Reclamation Facility up to the new North Meadows Boulevard bridge. This project will enhance
riparian habitat and water quality in the stream system. The Town is coordinating with US Geological Survey to

relocate an existing stream gage that currently experiences frequent loss of data due to the migrating stream to a
more stable location upstream of a proposed grade control structure for improved readings. The current estimated
budget for construction is $1,000,000.

Continued on next page



What'’'s New in Water?, continued

PLUM CREEK RAW WATER RETURN PIPELINE [l

Construction began in early 2019 on the Plum Creek Raw Water Return Pipeline. The roughly six miles of 30-inch
steel pipeline begins in Sedalia and will connect to an existing raw waterline in the Meadows, just south of the Castle
Rock Parkway. Project challenges include a difficult alignment within a six mile stretch between Castle Rock and just
west of Sedalia. This alignment includes crossing of Union Pacific (UPRR) and Burlington Northern-Santa Fe (BNSF)
railroads, U.S. Highway 85, crossing of East Plum Creek, Indian Creek, Lehigh Gulch and several other drainages.
The project is being designed by Providence Infrastructure Consultants and constructed by Reynolds Construction.
Total project estimated costs are $16,280,000, with substantial completion targeted for July 2020.

PLUM CREEK PUMP STATION

In 2017, Castle Rock Water purchased infrastructure which included the Plum Creek Diversion in Sedalia. The Plum
Creek Diversion structure has a capacity to capture up to 25.8 million gallons per day (MGD), but is only able to
pump 1.15 MGD up to the Castle Rock Reservoir 1. This project is to construct a new Diversion Pump Station that is
capable of pumping 25.8 MGD up to the reservoir. This project will also construct the new Plum Creek Pump Station
that will pump water from the Castle Rock Reservoir 1 to the Plum Creek Water Purification Facility. The Plum Creek
Pump Station will initially be capable of pumping eight MGD and will be expandable up to 15 MGD. The pump station
has been designed by Dewberry Integra Engineers. Construction of the project has been awarded to RN Civil at a
cost of $9,228,500. Construction should begin in June 2019 with substantial completion by June 2020.

PLuM CREEK WATER PURIFICATION FACILITY (PCWPF) ADVANCED TREATMENT PROJECT

The PCWPF Advanced Treatment project consists of treating collected renewable surface water sources from East
Plum Creek. Under separate contracts for a pump station and pipeline, surface water will be pumped to PCWPF from
a Town owned reservoir in Sedalia, CO. A multiple barrier treatment approach was designed by Burns & McDonnell
Engineering to treat this new water source. The advanced treatment will include ozone, biologically active carbon
filtration, granular activated carbon adsorption, and UV disinfection. These systems are designed for removal of
pathogens, organics, regulated drinking water contaminants, and nonregulated contaminants of emerging concern
(CECs). The primary goal of this project is to meet or exceed requirements of the US EPA Safe Drinking Water Act,
as well as additional requirements from the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE).
Construction of the project was awarded to Garney Companies in the amount of $28,452,538 with final completion
expected by December, 2020.

2019 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM UPGRADES

A project is planned to rehabilitate pressure reducing valve vaults (PRVs) on Oakwood Drive and Mt. Royal Drive,
and to install a system check valve on Prestwick Drive. The PRV vaults are aged and in need of rehabilitation to
ensure reliability. The check valve will eliminate a closed valve zone break and will allow for flow of water between
the zones in the event of a pipeline break. Estimated project cost is $375,000.

2018 MINOR DRAINAGEWAY IMPROVEMENTS

This project will address several priority areas where minor drainage systems have failed due to lack of
infrastructure. Improvements in two residential neighborhoods including Woodlands and Escavera will convert
open space erosional areas to underground storm sewer. These improvements will protect open space and private
property. Improvements along Canyon Drive in the Rock Park open space will also contain erosional flow in a pipe
and armor channel banks where they threaten the roadway system. Construction is scheduled for April 2019 based
on available budget. Current estimates exceed available budget at $1,300,000.

Project map, see page 6



Progeet Mad

W°/fe,,s

€/ger Road

- 2019 Water Meter Replacment
2019 Distribution System Upgrades
I Highway 85 Transmission Project
- Plum Creek Water Purification Facility (PCWPF) Advanced Treatment Project
- Red Hawk Reuse Line
[ Lantemns Raw Waterline
I ERC Reach 6 Stream Stabilization
2018 Minor Drainageways
Gordon Drive Infrastructure
- Plum Creek Raw Water Return Pipeline
- Plum Creek Pump Station

' /
|




Jonathon Cornwell Dawn Tiffany
Sr. Distribution Operator Water Operations Admin. Assistant

Water Demands
By: Lauren Moore, Water Resources Program Analyst

The maximum daily water demands are plotted by month from 2015 to the current month. As observed
by the data, the maximum demand for the month of May was 10.7 million gallons per day (MGD) which
was 9% greater than the 5-year average maximum daily demand for the month. Maximum demands in-
form us of the size of the infrastructure necessary to provide water service over short periods of time and
help us to plan future water resources needs. The water demand total for May was 241.2 million gallons
(MG), which was about a 59% increase from the April 2019 total of 151.9 MG. There was a 20% de-
crease from the previous year’s May 2018 demand of 285.7 MG.

The CR-1 diversion produced an average of 1.99 MGD for the month of May. The Town’s 13 alluvial
wells and CR-1 produced a total of 81.77 MG of renewable water. WISE water supplied an additional
24.5 MG of renewable water. In total, renewable supplies accounted for 42.9% of the total water supply
for the month and 39.4% of the annual water supply (799 MG or 2,453 acre-feet) to date.

Renewable supplies are those water sources that are replenished by precipitation (think of our alluvial
wells, CR-1, and WISE), whereas reusable supplies are those waters that are either from the Denver
Basin (deep wells) or imported supplies (such as WISE and RHR) that can be used over and over, to
extinction. The average reusable supplies used by Castle Rock for 2019 through May is 22.0% with
38.8% of available reusable supplies being used in the month of May.

2015 ®m2016 m2017 w2018 ™ 2019

Max Water Demand
(millions of gallons per

Continued on next page



Water Demands, continued

Renewable Water Production YTD

1,000,000,000
900,000,000
800,000,000
700,000,000
600,000,000 18.1%

500,000,000
400,000,000 11.1% 11.0%
300,000,000
200,000,000
100,000,000
0

29.4%

39.4%

Renewable Water, gallons

2015Totals 2016 Totals 2017 Totals 2018 Totals 2019 Totals

The following graph shows the monthly production of the Town’s alluvial well system. The production
from the alluvial wells in May 2019 was 20.2 MG, which is less than the second half of 2017 (when
the last alluvial well rehab project was completed). Alluvial wells help to supply PCWPF, six of the 13
alluvial wells are scheduled rehabilitations for this spring, which began in March.

Monthly Alluvial Production
30,000,000

25,000,000
20,000,000

15,000,000

Gallons

10,000,000
5,000,000

0
1 2 3 - 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

—0—2015 w2016 =em2017 MARIED7018 w2019

The flow hydrograph represents stream flows in East Plum Creek taken from the stream gauge locat-
ed above Haskins Gulch. As the graph illustrates, data for the month is not available due to backwater
at the measurement site. The U.S.G.S. is currently working on this issue. The one measured dis-
charge during the end of the month was around 4.8 cubic feet per second (cfs), which is lower than
max discharge of 46.8 cfs during May of last year.

There were active calls on the South Platte River in May. Some of the active calls have had a more

senior water right than some of the Town’s water rights. This means that those diversions are out-of-
priority, so the stream depletions will be covered by non-tributary return flows. This also means that

Continued on next page



Water Demands, continued

_ _ USGS 06708800 EAST PLUM CR ABV HASKINS GULCH NR CASTLE ROCK, CO
the Town will have slightly less reusable | 4e.e

water going down Plum Creek during an 90.9
active call. The priority date on a river
call may change each day depending on
the stream flow available and the seniori-
ty of the diversions that need water on
that day. However, there were also 8
days during May in which Castle Rock

]
=
.

-]

;s.____________________________________________________________J]

Discharge, cubic feet per secol
|
o
h
®

. . Hay Hay Hay Hay Jun
Water operated _under Free River con_dl— o N e — -
tions (as determined by the state) which ---- Provisional Data Subject to Revision ——--
dian daily statistic { ears}
meant the Town was able to pump as o ::lue is al‘l‘fec:e: b: haciza:er at the neasurement site.
much water as operationally possible un- * Weasured discharge

til a call was again placed on the river.

According to the U.S. Drought Monitor from USDA, for the first time since the Drought Monitor was
established in 2000, Colorado is 100% drought free, a marked improvement over three months ago
when approximately 89% of Colorado was experiencing abnormally dry or drought conditions. The
Town of Castle Rock Drought Management Plan uses a Water Supply Index (WSI) for the Town
that is similar to the U.S. Drought Monitor in that it provides us an indicator to drought level; howev-
er, the WSI accounts for local conditions relative to the Town’s capability to address our water re-
sources and daily water demands. The WSI is calculated by taking the sum of our supply (deep
groundwater, alluvial wells, surface water, and WISE) and dividing that by our maximum daily de-
mand. We generally want to see a WSI above 1.1, which means that we have enough resources to
meet our demands. Anything below a 1.1 will trigger a drought stage relative to its severity. The av-
erage WSI for May was 2.1, well above the 1.1 trigger level, which is considered “good.”

U.S. Drought Monitor May 28, 2019
Colorado i T

Drougnt Conaitions (Percent Area)
tone | 00-04 [01-04 | 0204

Cument 00. :D% 000 | 000 | OO0 | QOO | QOO

LastWeek 19999 | 001 | 000 | 00 | 00 | 000

3 Months Ago
02262019

1064 | 8935 | 6226

Start of
Calendar Year | 17.04 | 8206 | 6626 | 5491 (2711 | n.22
01-01-2019 |

Start of
Viater Year

One YearAgo | 2 g | 7632 | 6392 | 5055 | 2367 | 770
2920 |

Intensity.
00 Aonormally Ory [l 03 Extreme Drought

D1 Moderate Drovght [l 04 Exceptional Drought

focuses on broad-scale conations
vary See accompanying text summary

Author
Richard Heim
NCEI/NOAA

i
—\.
<

()

http://droughtmonitor.unl.edu/

Continued on next page

\e]



Water Demands, continued

The NRCS Colorado SNOTEL report for June 3, 2019 shows the water year to date snowpack for the
South Platte River Basin is at 298 % of average and the snow water equivalent (SWE) is at 494% of
median. This is because snowpack for the year was above average and is melting off much later than
normal, which is conducive to strong summer stream flows.

South Platte River Basin Time Series Snowpack Summary Colorado
Based on Provisional SNOTEL data as of Jun 03, 2019 LS SNOTEL Current Snow Water Equivalent (SWE) % of Normal
18 - : : : S e e st s Jun 04, 2019 Laramie and North Platte

Current ag Pet of Normal: 454% "

Cument ag Pet of Avy) 298%
15 . Cument as Pct of Last Year 4333%

Current a3 Petof Peak: 86%

Hormal as Pct of Peak: 19%

Current Peak as Pt of Normal Prak: 113%
14 Coment Peak Date dpr 15 ;
Normal Paak Date: Apr 26

Snow Water Equivalent (inches)

o | 1 } | I 1
Ot 01 Hov 01 Decdit Jan 01 Feb01  Mar 01 Apr01 Mayd1 Jun 01 Jul 01 Aug 01 Sep 01
—ledian ——WY2016 WY201T —WY2018 ——Average w2019 @NRCS

The water, wastewater and stormwater utility business is highly technical and regulated. As such,
Castle Rock Water has to maintain an extensive staff of professionally licensed individuals. Most
of these licenses require specialized education and the passing of state testing, as well as proof
of continuing education. Below is a list of those passing various certifications this month:

Linda Goul

ualified Water Efficient P t' k PJ : Th y t Rick Schultz
. Landscaper (QWEL) gaﬁggrgph)/_\dn%ﬁsﬁg%?n Qualified Water Efficient

and Master Gardener Landscaper (QWEL)

NEW CERTIFICATIONS

ark Billman Saljld A mla_l:
Supervisory Certificate Supervisory Certificate

10



Plan Review Update

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

By Tina Close, Plan Review Supervisor

development review process.

120

100
80
60
40
20
0
Jan  Feb  Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep  Oct
Monthly Projects Reviewed 2019
Average monthly reviews since 2013 2017 em=——2018 =—2019
Total Plan Application Reviews
250
Jan  Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 200

. 2019 e Average from 2013
1

w
(=]

1

3

(%)
o

Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Se

M Total Development Applications Reviewed 2018

B Total Development Applications Reviewed 2019

The Plan Review Team completed 182 development application reviews, encompassing 88
projects for the month of May. This is in comparison to 155 development applications and 90
projects during the same month in 2018.

The average number of days assigned to review: 11.7 days

The average number of days to complete assigned reviews: 12 days

Reviews completed on-time 76% Permits* reviewed on-time 99%
Reviews completed late: 24% Permits* completed late: 1%

*Total number of permits reviewed were 45.

11

Jan p Oct No

Castle Rock Water provides plan review for all water,
wastewater and stormwater projects submitted through the

Monthly Development Project
Applications Reviewed

Nov

v

Dec



Welcome to
our Team!

Harvey Bessonett
Instrument Technician

Ben Zerwekh
Seasonal Water Monitor

Bryan Gaspar
Seasonal Landscape & Irrigation Inspector

Adam Scrivens

Dennis Novak Seasonal Distribution

Seasonal Water Monitor

Wayne Hagin
Seasonal Water Monitor

Michelle Strang
Seasonal Meters Technician

Zach Montgomery
Seasonal Distribution

Hannah DeFrees
Seasonal Water Monitor

Matt Arpaio Nicki Wojtak Nico Cacciaroni
Seasonal Water Treatment Seasonal Water Monitor Seasonal Water Treatment

12




Customer Statistics

By: Anne Glassman, Business Solutions Manager

Our Business Solutions Team continues to QZCCQS:S‘
track a host of statistics and data as we evaluate

our levels of service and look for efficient ways to
improve on these levels.

H,0 Access Customer Enrollments

15,000
14,000
13,000

12,000
11,000 12,139 12,568
10,000 10,703

9,000

g
g 8000 9,241
T 7,000
= 7,589
E 6000 7,360

5,000 6,135

4,000 5,071

3,000

2,000

1,000

Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Mar-19
=== Paperless =@==CE1rollments

Updated quarterly - Data reported quarter ending 3/2019

The number of customers enrolled in paperless billing has remained steady at
60% over the last several months.

# of Accounts Billed

24,000

22,000

20,000
18,000
16,000
14,000

Mar Apr May Jun Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 19,696 19,754 19,909 19,967 @ 20,090 20,184 20,271 20,327 20,343 20,533 20,579 20,624

2018 20,644 20,711 20,915 | 20,999 21,172 | 21,330 21,495 21,582 21,600 21,711 | 21,873 21,939
®2019 21,976 22,052 22,154 | 22,255 22,487

p
(@
Q
-t
>
O
N
98
T
U
o
7
-
——

The number of accounts billed continues to increase year over year due to new
residential and commercial growth.

13



Walk-In Customers

O' -

. 450

400

350

' 300

200 - =
' Jan Mar Apr r\.r’la\.r Jun Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
‘ 2017 318 388 411 325
2018 411 348 355 400 417 369 390 474 324 396 297 312
. M 2019 282 277 278 416 418

Walk-in customers are consistent with this time of year.

Customer Phone Calls

2,900
2,600
2,300
2,000

1,700
1,400
1,100
800
500
200

Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct
H2017 1,459 1,156 1,107 1,418 1,553 1,817 1,889 1,972 1,773 1,585 1,438 1J123

2018 1,443 1284 1,496 1,682 1,718 = 1,935 | 1,880 @ 1,900 1,632 1,607 | 1,385 @ 1242
2019 1,284 138 @ 1,435 1,739 @ 1,883

Customer phone calls are consistent with this time of year.

14



METERS

Skipped Reads

The American Water Works Skipped Reads

Association (AWWA) 1o
standard for skipped reads is 150
2 percent, so at 0.34% in

May, we still continue to stay 100
well below the industry 50
average. This is a result of

continued maintenance and
repair efforts on meter
infrastructure. I I I
O Tlan | Feb | Mar “Apr May | Jun | lul Au Se " Oc No " De
60 65 73 97 64 44

[=2]
o

S
o

[
o

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2017 111 89 86 66 68 53
m2018 58 66 52 51 46 50 55 39 53 36 119 83
m2019 63 49 57 62 76

2017 m2018 m2019

7
7/
Why s RIS e N
l’ 7 Itis ta strorE |E§1|ca’:j|on og; t.heT Igyelt_of pr?ventag;/e ma‘ltrr:tfaancetbgmg done by
our team. A skipped read is indicative of a problem wi e metering
/ tﬂn b
impor

infrastructure (i.e. battery, wiring, etc.). Fewer skipped reads means more
properly working meters, which is good for all our customers.

Meters Read

23,000

22,500

Meter Sets 22,000

21,500

Month-to-Date 89 21000
Year-to-date 502 20,500
20,000
19,500 I
15,000 Jan Feb Ma Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

r Apr May Jun
W2017 20,076 20,130 20,187 20,278 20,351 20,430 20,526 20,589 20,665 20,749 20,788 20,865
M2018 20918 20,994 21,061 21,170 21,244 21,363 21,459 21,556 21,682 21,769 21,892 21,992
H2019 22,074 22,126 22,218 22,316 22,424

2017 M2018 w2019

The meters read continues to increase month-to-month due to new
residential and commercial accounts, with a significant increase
year-over-year.

15



100
90
80
70
60
5
40
3
2
1

o

o o o O

W 2017
m 2018
m 2019

Jan

42
22

Residential Meter Set Re-Inspections

47
33

Mar

60
33

Apr

39
36

Ma\,r Jun JuI Aug Sep Oct MNowv Dec

51 55 52 73 57 45 42 53
41

m 2017 w2018 m2019

Residential meter set re-inspections are improving from last year. This indicates that more
meter set inspections are passing on the original inspection and requiring less site visits.

200
180
160
140
12
100
8
6
4
2

=]

oo o oo

w2017
m 2018
m 2019

Jan
88

121
96

103
126
144

Mar
140

173
144

Apr
140
136
182

All Meter Sets

May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
120 140 109 153 96 122 133 115

171 163 177 216 158 171 150 165
147

m2017 w2018 m2019

Meter sets, including residential and non-residential, are starting to trend back up which
is normal for this time of year. This table (All Meter Sets) includes re-inspections too.

16



300
250
200
2
c
>
]
8 150
<
6
I
100
50
Jan
w2019 Meter Sets 96
. 2018 Meter Sets 121

==@==7(18 Meter Set Re-inspections 36%
==@==7(019 Meter Set Re-inspections 24%

Meter sets are down in May 2019 compared to May 2018, however we expect this trend

% of Meter Sets that are Re-Inspected
Residential & Non-Residential

Feb
144
126
40%
23%

Mar
144
173
36%
26%

Apr
182
136
29%
22%

May
147
171
33%
29%

Jun

163
36%

Jul

177
33%

Aug

216
37%

Sep

158
40%

Oct

171
27%

Nov

150
32%

Dec

165
33%

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

to increase. Re-inspections are down 4% from last year at this same time which is a good
trend to see. This indicates that more meter set inspections are passing on the original
inspection and requiring less site visits.

17



Water Quality Complaints

Water Quality Complaint Index

10.00

8.00

6.00

4.00

2.00

Technical Quality Complaints/1000

0.00 -
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
AWWA Index
N Top Quartile 12 . Median 10.7 B Bottom Quartile 319 s Complaint Index

The Water Quality Complaint index shows that we are doing very well
in this category; rating in the top quartile since 2015 according to the
American Water Works Association (AWWA). There were no water
quality issues in May.

Water System Integrity

Water System Integrity
7.8
40 8.0
" //\,\ 7 _
2 E
? 30 6.0 §
Sas 50 &
2 2
82 - 40 ¥
s z
o £
‘E 15 3.0 %
10 L20
:
5 - L 10 T
0 - 0.0
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Year
— Leaks
AWWA Index
. Breaks
Top Quartile Median Bottom Quartile 4B
9.2 18.7 30.1 .
—+B/100 mi

As the Water System Integrity chart indicates we have consistently
remained in the top quartile for water system integrity based on
American Water Works Association (AWWA) benchmarking since
2011. There was one water system integrity issue in May.

18




Sanitary Sewer Overflows

We are tracking in the Top Quartile in the Sanitary Sewer Overflow Rate, according to the American
Water Works Association (AWWA), showing no incidents for the year. There were no sanitary sewer
issues in May.

Sanitary Sewer Overflow Rate
Events/100 mi

5.0 7

4.0

3.0

2.0

1 1
1.0
0.4
0 0.0 0 0.0
0.0 + T T T 7
2014 2015 2016 2018 2019
YTD
AWWA Index u # S50s ) ' ;
Top Quartile| Median |Bottom Quartile Lines Cleaned 24.6 miles
0.4 16 3.3 H SSO Rate/100 mi Lines Inspected  14.2 miles
SSO Rate/100 mi 0 miles

How do we avoid overflows?

Our team runs a camera through the sewer mains to look for problems. When problems are identified,
they are cleared with a high pressure water jet. So far, this year we have cleaned and inspected 24.6
and 14.2 miles, respectively. The goal this year is to clean and inspect approximately one-fifth (1/5) of
the collection system or about 55 miles.

MAY LEVELS OF SERVICE

Drinking Water Compliance

Castle Rock Water will deliver water that meets or exceeds both Primary Drinking Water Regulations and
Secondary Maximum Contaminant Levels 100% of the time.

Ninety routine samples were completed. All samples were within the parameters set forth by the Safe Drinking Water

Act and Colorado Drinking Water Standards. Our annual Consumer Confidence Report is available to view

at CRgov.com/waterquality.

Pressure Adequacy

< 1% of our customers will experience less than 43 pounds per square inch (psi) of pressure at the meter during
normal operations.

There were no water pressure issues in May.

Sewer System Effectiveness
<1% of our customers will experience a sewer backup caused by the utility’s sewer system per year.
There were no sewer system issues in May.

Drinking Water Supply Outages
<5% of our customers will experience water outages for one or more events totaling more than 30 hours/year.

o Thirteen homes in The Meadows were out of water for less than four hours during a service line repair.

19



Our team of four “storm troopers” maintains over 166 miles of pipe and
culverts, 96 town-owned detention ponds and 4,978 inlets as well as completes
special projects designed to improve water quality.

4 s v

Area of erosion on top of the sanitary sewer line, adjacent to the walking trail, in The Meadows off of Sabercat.
Repair, backfill, and prep work consisted of grading, resurfacing and rock placement for erosion control.

Renovation of the drainage swale behind the properties on Gould Circle.

20



Before you start a project, call 811. Whether you are planning to do it yourself, or
hiring a professional, we will help you do it safely. The local 811 Call Center will
contact Castle Rock Water. We will schedule a time to come out to locate public
water and wastewater lines in the road and in your project area.

The graphs below show our monthly utility locates and a chart show-
ing the year-to-year comparison. To date, there has been one inci-

Wcﬁ\ﬂhﬂﬂu dence of damage to lines, as a result of incorrect locate marks.

811 Locate requests hit a record number in May, for a total of 2,122.
Locate requests are on pace to top 20,500 tickets for the 2019
calendar year, another all-time high for Castle Rock Water.

ANNUAL UTILITY LOCATES

2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021
January 577 475 617 1130 | 1289 | 1162 | 1199 | 1334 | 1442 | 1472
February 521 485 536 | 1034 | 1083 | 1383 | 1334 | 1.378 | 1233 | 1404
March 660 552 818 1437 | 1343 | 1906 | 1625 | 1851 | 1514 | 1560
April 838 681 1025 | 1482 | 1552 | 1784 | 1631 | 1760 | 1856 | 13984
May 853 863 385 1541 | 1531 | 1609 | 1809 | 2002 | 1801 | 27122
June 969 844 382 1314 | 1393 | 1654 | 207S | 1872 | 1854
July 680 582 859 | 1350 | 1392 | 1477 | 167S | 1582 | 1556
August a0 123 1123 | 1476 | 1468 | 1494 | 1651 | 2001 | 1986
September 880 723 | 1023 | 1240 | 1,373 | 1343 | 1701 | 2102 | 1747
October 715 688 1155 | 1501 | 1,376 | 1314 | 1579 | 1,792 | 2064
November 536 518 1041 | 1072 866 1134 | 1131 | 1460 | 1463
December 415 405 925 | 1005 | 1043 | 1063 | 1059 | 1277 | 1293
Totals 8.545 | 7.539 | 11,097 | 15.702] 15.731|17.323 | 18.4639| 20.411|19.875| 8.542

4 Year Locate Trend

2,500

B2015
|16
w2017
m2018
|19

January February March April May June Juy August September October November Decemnber

21



